**Please ensure there are no staples (check your bid bond).  

4. METHOD OF AWARD 

Final award of Contract will be made on the basis of the lowest, responsive and responsible 
bid which offers the best value. 

5.  SCHEDULE OF PROJECT 

The time for substantial completion for all phases shall be Nine Hundred Forty-Six (946) 
consecutive calendar days, and Final Completion shall be Thirty (30) consecutive calendar 
days thereafter. Substantial Completion will include all site restoration completed, site cleaned 
up, and fully functional.  

6. BONDING 

All bids shall be accompanied by a bid guarantee of not less than five (5%) percent of the